

Nos. 20-1530, 20-1531, 20-1778, and 20-1780

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

No. 20-1530

WEST VIRGINIA, *et al.*,
—v.—
Petitioners,

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF SCHOLARS OF CONGRESSIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

RUTH GREENWOOD
Counsel of Record
THERESA J. LEE
ELECTION LAW CLINIC
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
6 Everett Street, Suite 5112
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138
(617) 998-1010
rgreenwood@law.harvard.edu
Counsel for Amici Curiae

No. 20-1531

THE NORTH AMERICAN COAL CORPORATION,

—v.—

Petitioner,

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

No. 20-1778

WESTMORELAND MINING HOLDINGS LLC,

—v.—

Petitioner,

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

No. 20-1780

NORTH DAKOTA,

—v.—

Petitioner,

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE MAJOR QUESTION AND NONDELEGATION DOCTRINES ARE BASED ON ACCOUNTABILITY.....	6
II. ACCOUNTABILITY REQUIRES THE SATISFACTION OF A SERIES OF CONDITIONS...	9
III. REQUIRING CONGRESS TO DECIDE MORE ISSUES WOULD NOT RESULT IN SIGNIFICANTLY GREATER ACCOUNTABILITY.....	13
A. Political Knowledge.....	14
B. Attribution of Responsibility.....	16
C. Independent Evaluation.....	18
D. Retrospective Voting.....	20
E. Congressional Activity	25
IV. POTENTIAL (AS OPPOSED TO ACTUAL) CONGRESSIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY EXISTS ALREADY	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	26
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	29
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964)	2
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	6, 7
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	8, 26
<i>Hyde v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 347 (1912)	2
<i>Indus. Union Dep't v. Am. Petrol. Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	8
<i>Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018), <i>vacated</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2710 (2018)	7
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	8
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	26
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	7
<i>United States v. Eurodif S.A.</i> , 555 U.S. 305 (2009)	2

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 37.6 1

Other Authorities

- Adam Bonica & Gary W. Cox, *Ideological Extremists in the U.S. Congress: Out of Step but Still in Office*, 13 Q.J. Pol. Sci. 207 (2018) 14
- Austin Bussing et al., *The Electoral Consequences of Roll Call Voting: Health Care and the 2018 Election*, 43 Pol. Behav. (forthcoming 2022) 24
- Benjamin Eidelson, *Reasoned Explanation and Political Accountability in the Roberts Court*, 130 Yale L.J. 1748 (2021) 7
- Benjamin Highton, *Issue Accountability in U.S. House Elections*, 41 Pol. Behav. 349 (2019) 21, 24
- Blake Emerson, *Administrative Answers to Major Questions: On the Democratic Legitimacy of Agency Statutory Interpretation*, 102 Minn. L. Rev. 2019 (2018) 7
- Br. for Pet'rs,
West Virginia v. EPA, No. 20-1530 (U.S. Dec. 13, 2021) 9
- Br. of Pet'r Westmoreland Mining Holdings LLC,
West Virginia v. EPA,
No. 20-1530 (U.S. Dec. 13, 2021) 9
- Br. of Resp't Nat'l Mining Ass'n in Supp. of Pet'rs,
West Virginia v. EPA,
No. 20-1530 (U.S. Dec. 13, 2021) 9

- Brandice Canes-Wrone et al., *Issue Accountability and the Mass Public*, 36 *Legis. Stud. Q.* 5 (2011) 21, 24, 25
- Brandice Canes-Wrone et al., *Out of Step, Out of Office: Electoral Accountability and House Members' Voting*, 96 *Am. Pol. Sci. Rev.* 127 (2002) 14
- Brendan Nyhan et al., *One Vote Out of Step? The Effects of Salient Roll Call Votes in the 2010 Election*, 40 *Am. Pol. Rsch.* 844 (2012) 24
- Chris Tausanovitch & Christopher Warshaw, *Does the Spatial Proximity Between Legislators and Voters Affect Voting Decisions in U.S. House Elections? (Feb. 2015)* (unpublished manuscript), <https://perma.cc/J2BT-SMFZ>. 17, 21, 22, 25
- Christopher H. Achen & Larry M. Bartels, *Democracy for Realists: Why Elections Do Not Produce Responsive Government* (2016) 20
- Christopher J. Anderson, *The End of Economic Voting? Contingency Dilemmas and the Limits of Democratic Accountability*, 10 *Ann. Rev. Pol. Sci.* 271 (2006) 13
- Daniel E. Walters, *Decoding Delegation After Gundy: What the Experience in State Courts Tells Us About What to Expect When We're Expecting*, 71 *Emory L.J.* (forthcoming 2022) . . . 27
- David Samuels, *Presidentialism and Accountability for the Economy in Comparative Perspective*, 98 *Am. Pol. Sci. Rev.* 425 (2004) . . . 10

David Schleicher, <i>Federalism and State Democracy</i> , 95 Tex. L. Rev. 763 (2017)	23
David Schoenbrod, <i>Consent of the Governed: A Constitutional Norm That the Court Should Substantially Enforce</i> , 43 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 213 (2020)	30
David Schoenbrod, <i>Power Without Responsibility: How Congress Abuses the People Through Discretion</i> (1993)	9
Donald R. Songer, <i>Government Closest to the People: Constituent Knowledge in State and National Politics</i> , 17 Polity 387 (1984)	15
Edward H. Stiglitz, <i>The Limits of Judicial Control and the Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 34 J.L. Econ. & Org. 27 (2019)	1, 26, 27
Elizabeth Garrett, <i>Accountability and Restraint: The Federal Budget Process and the Line Item Veto Act</i> , 20 Cardozo L. Rev. 871 (1999)	11
Eric A. Posner & Adrian Vermeule, <i>Interring the Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 69 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1721 (2002)	29
Gary C. Jacobson & Jamie L. Carson, <i>The Politics of Congressional Elections</i> 146 (9th ed. 2016)	22
Gary C. Jacobson, <i>The Republican Resurgence in 2010</i> , 126 Pol. Sci. Q. 27 (2011)	24
Gary Lawson, <i>Delegation and Original Meaning</i> , 88 Va. L. Rev. 327 (2002)	6
Glen Staszewski, <i>Reason-Giving and Accountability</i> , 93 Minn. L. Rev. 1253 (2009)	11

Gregory L. Bovitz & Jamie L. Carson, <i>Position-Taking and Electoral Accountability in the U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 59 Pol. Rsch. Q. 297 (2006)	21
James D. Fearon, <i>Electoral Accountability and the Control of Politicians: Selecting Good Types Versus Sanctioning Poor Performance</i> , in <i>Democracy, Accountability, and Representation</i> 55 (Adam Przeworski et al. eds., 1999)	10
James N. Druckman et al., <i>How Elite Partisan Polarization Affects Public Opinion Formation</i> , 107 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 57 (2013)	18
Jamie L. Carson et al., <i>The Electoral Costs of Party Loyalty in Congress</i> , 54 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 598 (2010)	23
Jeffery J. Mondak et al., <i>Does Familiarity Breed Contempt? The Impact of Information on Mass Attitudes Toward Congress</i> , 51 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 34 (2007)	15
Jerry L. Mashaw, <i>Accountability and Institutional Design: Some Thoughts on the Grammar of Governance</i> , in <i>Public Accountability: Designs, Dilemmas and Experiences</i> 115 (Michael W. Dowdle ed., 2006)	10
Jerry L. Mashaw, <i>Prodelegation: Why Administrators Should Make Political Decisions</i> , 1 J.L. Econ. & Org. 81 (1985)	29
John R. Zaller, <i>The Nature and Origins of Mass Opinion</i> 76 (1992)	15

Karlheinz Reif & Hermann Schmitt, <i>Nine Second-Order National Elections—A Conceptual Framework for the Analysis of European Election Results</i> , 8 Eur. J. Pol. Rsch. 3 (1980) . . .	23
Martin H. Redish, <i>Pragmatic Formalism, Separation of Powers, and the Need to Revisit the Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 51 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 363 (2019)	28, 30
Matthew S. Levendusky, <i>Clearer Cues, More Consistent Voters: A Benefit of Elite Polarization</i> , 32 Pol. Behav. 111 (2010)	19
Michael X. Delli Carpini & Scott Keeter, <i>What Americans Know About Politics and Why It Matters</i> (1996)	14
Neomi Rao, <i>Administrative Collusion: How Delegation Diminishes the Collective Congress</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1463 (2015)	9
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos, <i>Accountability Claims in Constitutional Law</i> , 112 Nw. U. L. Rev. 989 (2018)	1
R. Douglas Arnold, <i>Congress, the Press, and Political Accountability</i> 117 (2004)	15
Seth J. Hill & Gregory A. Huber, <i>On the Meaning of Survey Reports of Roll-Call “Votes”</i> , 63 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 611 (2019)	19
Stephen Ansolabehere & Philip Edward Jones, <i>Constituents’ Responses to Congressional Roll-Call Voting</i> , 54 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 583 (2010)	16, 17, 24

Stephen Ansolabehere & Shiro Kuriwaki, <i>Congressional Representation: Accountability from the Constituent's Perspective</i> , 65 Am. J. Pol. Sci. (forthcoming 2021)	16, 24
Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986) . . .	6
Thomas J. Rudolph, <i>The Meaning and Measurement of Responsibility Attributions</i> , 44 Am. Pol. Rsch. 106 (2016)	12
Toby Bolsen et al., <i>The Influence of Partisan Motivated Reasoning on Public Opinion</i> , 36 Pol. Behav. 235 (2014)	18
